Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C12-0528
Docket No. 08M-549G

C12-0528Decision No. C12-0528
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

08M-549GDOCKET NO. 08M-549G
In the matter of THE opening OF a miscellaneous docket for SourceGas Distribution, LLC to submit its monthly Btu reports used in the therm conversion calculation from volumetric meter reading to therm billing.
order closing docket
Mailed Date:  
May 17, 2012
Adopted Date: 
May 9, 2012
I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On May 2, 2012, SourceGas Distribution, LLC (SourceGas) filed a Motion for Closure of Docket and Waiver of Response Time (Motion).  SourceGas filed this Motion in conjunction with the Joint Motion to Approve Amendment to Modified Stipulation and Agreement in Resolution of Proceedings also filed on May 2, 2012 in Docket No. 08S-108G.  SourceGas states that the purpose of the Amendment to Modified Stipulation and Agreement in Resolution of Proceedings (Amendment) is to add the sunset month of "May 2012" to Paragraph II.B.2 of the Modified Stipulation and Agreement in Resolution of Proceedings (Settlement), which Settlement was approved in Decision No. R08-0820, Docket No. 08S-108G, issued August 7, 2008.  The effect of the Amendment is to terminate the requirement for SourceGas to file monthly Btu reports.

2. This docket was opened as a repository for the monthly Btu reports as required by the Settlement.  We approved the Amendment in Decision No. C12-0522 in Docket No. 08S‑108G, issued May 16, 2012.  Therefore, we find it appropriate to close Docket No. 08M‑549G.
II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion for Closure of Docket filed on May 2, 2012 by SourceGas Distribution, LLC, is granted.  Response time is waived.  
2. The 20-day time period provided for by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day after the mailing of this Order.
3. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
May 9, 2012.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JOSHUA B. EPEL
________________________________


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________

Commissioners

 COMMISSIONER MATT BAKER
VOTED TO ADOPT THIS ORDER BUT RESIGNED EFFECTIVE MAY 11, 2012.



2

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












